

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

QUALITY STORES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ROBERT S. HERTZBERG
Counsel of Record
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Suite 1800
4000 Town Center
Southfield, MI 48075-1505
(248) 359-7333
hertzber@pepperlaw.com

MICHAEL H. REED
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
18th and Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799
(215) 981-4416

DEBORAH KOVSKY-APAP
LESLEY S. WELWARTH
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Suite 1800
4000 Town Center
Southfield, MI 48075-1505
(248) 359-7300

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory Background	3
II. Factual Background and Proceedings Below	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	16
I. SUB Payments Are Not Wages for Income Tax Withholding Purposes	17
A. The Plain Language of Internal Rev- enue Code Sections 3401 and 3402 Demonstrates that SUB Payments Are Not Wages.....	17
B. The Government’s Position that Only Some SUB Payments Are Excluded from the Definition of Wages Is Con- trary to the Plain Language of the Statute and the Canons of Statutory Interpretation.....	19
C. The Legislative History Confirms that SUB Payments Are Not Wages....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Government’s Insistence that “Dismissal Payments” Are Wages Is Irrelevant to the Issue Before the Court.....	29
E. This Court’s Ruling in <i>Coffy</i> Strongly Supports the Conclusion that SUB Payments Are Not Wages.....	33
F. This Court’s Decisions in <i>Nierotko</i> , <i>Otte</i> and <i>Mayo</i> Are Distinguishable and Do Not Support a Finding that SUB Payments Are Wages.....	35
II. The Internal Revenue Code Defines “Wages” Substantially Identically for Income Tax Withholding and FICA Taxation Purposes, and Therefore Must Be Construed <i>In Pari Materia</i>	39
A. The Definitions of “Wages” Under Section 3121 (FICA Taxation) and Section 3401 (Income Tax Withholding) Are Substantially Identical.....	40
B. Under <i>Rowan</i> , “Wages” Must Be Given the Same Meaning for Income Tax Withholding and FICA Taxation Purposes	42
C. The Government’s Arguments for Distinguishing the Definition of Wages Under FICA from the Definition of Wages for Income Tax Withholding Are Without Merit.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Section 3402(o) Did Not Alter the Definition of “Wages” But Rather Recognized the State of the “Present Law”	45
2. The Government’s Position that SUB Payments Must Meet the Revenue Rulings’ Definition Is Wrong.....	49
(a) Revenue Rulings Lack the Force and Effect of Law	51
(b) Revenue Rulings Are Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	52
(c) These Revenue Rulings Lack Persuasive Power under <i>Skidmore</i>	53
(i) The IRS Has Repeatedly Changed Its Position in Its Revenue Rulings as to the Requirements for SUB Payments.....	54
(ii) The Revenue Rulings Are Not Well-Reasoned and Articulate No Sound Basis for Departing from the Plain Language of the Statute.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

Statutes and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 15, 51, 52, 53
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	52
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21
<i>CSX Corp. v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	31, 47, 48
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965).....	51
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976), <i>superseded on other grounds by</i> 92 Stat. 2076, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	15, 56
<i>In re Griffith</i> , 206 F.3d 1389 (11th Cir. 2000) (<i>en banc</i>)	23
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	19
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	17
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	35, 38
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	24
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974)	35, 37, 38
<i>Rowan Cos. v. United States</i> , 452 U.S. 247 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Social Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	24
<i>United Housing Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	52
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	24

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(17)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3121(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)	7, 40
26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)	31
26 U.S.C. § 3401(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3402(o)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 3101-3128.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3311.....	43
Federal-State Extended Unemployment Com- pensation Act of 1970, § 202(a)(3)(D), Pub. L. No. 91-373, 84 Stat. 708 (1970), as amended by Pub. L. No. 96-499, 94 Stat. 2659 (1980)	31
Pub. L. No. 86-667, 74 Stat. 534 (1960).....	3, 27
Pub. L. No. 98-21, § 327(b)(1), 97 Stat. 65 (1983).....	48, 49
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rev. Proc. 89-14, 1989-1 C.B. 814	14, 51
Rev. Rul. 56-249, 1956-1 C.B. 488.....	15, 53, 54, 55, 57
Rev. Rul. 59-227, 1959-2 C.B. 13.....	15, 53, 55
Rev. Rul. 77-347, 1977-2 C.B. 362.....	15, 53, 55, 56
Rev. Rul. 90-72, 1990-2 C.B. 211	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 91-552 (1969), reprinted in 1969 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2027.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 96-1033 (1980)	22
Statements and Recommendations of the Department of the Treasury: Hearings on H.R. 13270 Before the Senate Comm. on Fi- nance, 91st Cong. 1st Sess. 905 app. (1969)	26
T.D. 6972, 1968-2 C.B. 222; 33 Fed. Reg. 12,899 (Sept. 12, 1968)	2, 4, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
T.D. 7068, 1970-2 C.B. 252; 35 Fed. Reg. 17,328 (Nov. 11, 1970).....	2, 4, 28
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(17)-2(j) (as amended in 1970)	2, 4, 28
Treas. Reg. § 1.6041-2(b) (as amended in 2004)	2, 4, 28, 30
Treas. Reg. §§ 31.3121(a)-1(c)-(e) (as amended in 2003).....	34
Treas. Reg. § 31.3401(a)-1(b) (as amended in 2003)	2, 30
Treas. Reg. § 601.601(d)(2)(v)(d) (as amended in 1987).....	14
